

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

IN RE AKORN, INC. DATA INTEGRITY
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Civ. A. No. 1:18-cv-01713

Hon. Steven C. Seeger

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION AND SETTLEMENT	4
A.	Relevant Procedural And Factual History	4
B.	Akorn's Precarious Financial Condition.....	5
C.	The Settlement Negotiations.....	6
D.	The Settlement	6
	ARGUMENT	7
III.	THE SETTLEMENT MEETS THE STANDARDS FOR FINAL APPROVAL UNDER RULE 23(e).....	7
A.	Lead Plaintiffs And Plaintiffs' Counsel Adequately Represented The Class.....	9
B.	The Settlement Was Negotiated At Arm's-Length And There Was No Fraud Or Collusion	10
C.	The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable And Adequate Given The Costs, Risks, And Delay Of Trial And Appeal.....	11
D.	The Proposed Method Of Distributing Settlement Proceeds Is Effective	15
E.	The Requested Attorneys' Fees And Expenses Are Fair And Reasonable	15
F.	The Parties' Settlement Agreements Are Fair, Reasonable, And Adequate.....	16
G.	The Settlement Treats Settlement Class Members Equitably.....	17
H.	Lead Counsel, Lead Plaintiffs And Settlement Class Members Support Final Approval	18
I.	The Stage Of The Proceedings And Amount Of Discovery Completed Favor Final Approval.....	19
IV.	THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM AND FINALIZE ITS CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS.....	20
V.	THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE FINALLY APPROVED	21
VI.	NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIED RULE 23	23
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Int'l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 07 CV 2898, 2012 WL 651727 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012)	7, 17
<i>CE Design Ltd. v. King Supply Co., LLC</i> , No. 09 C 2057, 2012 WL 2976909 (N.D. Ill. July 20, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> 791 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>City of Lakeland Emps.' Pension Plan v. Baxter Int'l Inc.</i> , No. 1:10-cv-06016 (JJT), 2016 WL 10571629 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2016)	16, 24
<i>City of Sterling Heights Gen. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Hospira, Inc.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-08332-AJS, 2014 WL 12767763 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 5, 2014)	16
<i>Fidel v. Farley</i> , 534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Goldsmith v. Tech. Solutions Co.</i> , No. 92 C 4374, 1995 WL 17009594 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995)	14
<i>Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , No. 12-0660-DRH, 2018 WL 6606079 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2018)	10
<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	12, 20
<i>In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc. Cheese Antitrust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	16
<i>In re Groupon, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 12-cv-2450 (CRN), 2016 WL 3896839 (N.D. Ill. July 13, 2016)	passim
<i>In re Harnischfeger Indus., Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002)	13, 21
<i>In re Northfield Labs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06 C 1493 (GMM), 2012 WL 2458445 (N.D. Ill. June 26, 2012)	14, 19, 25
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	8, 9, 18, 19
<i>Mangone v. First USA Bank</i> , 206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001)	11, 19
<i>Retsky Family Ltd. P'ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP</i> , No. 97 C 7694, 2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001)	13

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 14

Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.,
773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014) 9, 20, 22

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7) 23

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7)(A)-(F)..... 24

28 U.S.C. § 1711..... 24

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
